

GATLIN, WOODS, CARLSON & COWDERY

Attorneys at Law a partnership including professional associations

> The Mahan Station 1709-D Mahan Drive Tallahassee, Florida 32308

B. KENNETH GATLIN, P.A. THOMAS F. WOODS JOHN D. CARLSON KATHRYN G.W. COWDERY WAYNE L. SCHIEFELBEIN TELEPHONE (904) 877-7191 TELECOPIER (904) 877-9031

> 65 6-

5

DEPOSIT	IKLAS.	REC.	Gene
0011	THE NO.	I the for a	w/51.

July 9, 1993

1993 **SK39** JUL 1 2:93

Mr. Steve Tribble, Director Division of Records and Reporting Florida Public Service Commission 101 East Gaines Street Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

RE: Application for Extension of Service Area (Amendment of Certificate 268-S) by SOUTH SEAS UTILITY COMPANY in Lee County, Florida

Dear Mr. Tribble:

Please open a docket to process the above application.

In support thereof, enclosed are an original and (except where otherwise noted) 15 copies of the following:

 South Seas Utility Company's Application for Extension of Service Area (Amendment of Certificate 268-S) in Lee County, Florida

 Exhibit A	Request for Service	1. 1
 Exhibit B	Deeds to Treatment Site	5 0
 Exhibit C	Territorial Description	- n
 Exhibit D	System Map (one copy only)	5 O 1
 Exhibit E	Territorial Map (one copy only)	<u> </u>
 Publible P	Tariff Sheet	THE REAL PROPERTY OF LAND

HAND DELIVERY



GATLIN, WOODS, CARLSON & COWDERY

Attorneys at Law a partnership including professional associations

> The Mahan Station 1709 D Mahan Drive Tallahassee, Florida 32308

TELEPHONE (904) 877 7191 TELECOPIER (904) 877 9031

B KENNETH GATLIN, P.A. THOMAS F. WOODS JOHN D. CARLSON KATHRYN G.W. COWDERY WAYNE L SCHIEFELBEIN

July 9, 1993

×11 -

Mr. Steve Tribble, Director Division of Records and Reporting Florida Public Service Commission 101 East Gaines Street Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

HAND DELIVERY

930673-34

0737J JUL-98

the way an water with the second structure of

RE: Application for Extension of Service Area (Amendment of Certificate 268-S) by SOUTH SEAS UTILITY COMPANY in Lee County, Florida

54402

Dear Mr. Tribble:

Please open a docket to process the above application.

In support thereof, enclosed are an original and (except where otherwise noted) 15 copies of the following:

- South Seas Utility Company's Application for Extension of 1. Service Area (Amendment of Certificate 268-S) in Lee County, Florida
- Exhibit A Request for Service -----
- ---
- ----
- --
- Exhibit B Deeds to Treatment Site Exhibit C Territorial Description Exhibit D System Map (one copy only) Exhibit E Territorial Map (one copy only) Exhibit E Territorial Map (one copy only) ---
- ----
- ---
- Exhibit H Four-Mile list ---
- Exhibit I Affidavit of Wayne Schiefelbein ---
- Exhibit J Affidavit/Customer Notice -----
- Exhibit K Affidavit/Tariff & Annual Report ---

Check for \$150.00 as payment of filing fee. 2.

RECEIVED & FILED EPSC-BUREAU OF RECORDS

Letter to Steve Tribble July 9, 1993 Page Two

Please acknowledge receipt of the foregoing by stamping the enclosed extra copy of this letter and returning same to my attention. Thank you for your assistance.

Sincerely, Hoyne & Schiefe Abern Wayne L. Schiefelbein

WLS/meg Enclosures

> 27/0-11 . T-10000 07379 JUL-98

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Application for) Extension of Service Area) (Amendment of Certificate) 268-S) by South Seas) Utility Company in Lee) County, Florida)

SOUTH SEAS UTILITY COMPANY'S APPLICATION FOR EXTENSION OF SERVICE AREA (AMENDMENT OF CERTIFICATE 268-S) IN LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA

Pursuant to Section 367.045, Florida Statutes, South Seas Utility Company (South Seas), by and through its undersigned counsel, files this application for extension of service area (amendment of Certificate 268-S) in Lee County, Florida, and in accordance with Rule 25-30.036, Florida Administrative Code, hereby supplies the following information:

a) The name and address of the utility is:

South Seas Utility Company 12800 University Drive, Suite #350 Fort Myers, FL 33907

The name and address of the person to receive a copy of all papers, pleadings, and filings in this docket is:

Wayne L. Schiefelbein Gatlin, Woods, Carlson & Cowdery 1709-D Mahan Drive Tallahassee, FL 32308

b) South Seas has the financial and technical ability to provide service to the proposed extension. Financial information concerning South Seas is on file with the Commission in the 1992 Annual Report. Hydrologic Florida, Inc., under this name and previous names, has operated the plant since 1977. There is a need for service to the proposed extension. Please see the attached letter dated June 15, 1993 from McCarthy's Marina, Inc.

07379 JUL-98

للمتدودية المودولة والتوان والمراجر والمراجر

(Exhibit A) By including these parcels in the service area, existing septic systems will be removed and the need to expand these systems to accommodate redevelopment will be eliminated. Further, the marina pump-out station will provide a much needed facility for the recreational boat traffic in the Pine Island Sound Aquatic Preserve.

There are no other utilities within a four-mile radius which could potentially provide service to the proposed extension.

c) The provision of service to the extended area is consistent with the wastewater section of the local comprehensive plan, as approved by the Department of Community Affairs.

d) South Seas owns the land upon which the utility treatment facilities that will serve the proposed territory are located. Copies of a May 6, 1980 Warranty Deed, and a May 27, 1986 quit claim deed prepared to correct certain technicalities in the legal description, are attached. (Exhibit B)

 e) A description of the territory proposed to be served, using township, range and section references, is attached.
 (Exhibit C)

f) A detailed system map showing the proposed lines,
 treatment facilities and the territory proposed to be served is
 attached. (Exhibit D)

g) South Seas has the capacity in its existing lines and its 450,000 gallons per day (GPD) treatment facility to serve this small proposed expansion. The proposed lift station and force

main are sized to serve only the property that is specified in this application.

 h) The existing primary method of effluent disposal is by spray irrigation.

 i) A copy of the official county tax assessment map with the proposed territory plotted thereon is attached. (Exhibit
 E)

j) The proposed expansion will consist of a lift station and a 6" force main discharging into an existing lift station. The proposed extension and lift stations with their connecting lines will adequately handle the estimated additional flow of 10,300 GPD.

When the existing treatment plant was expanded in 1989 from 300,000 to 450,000 GPD, the engineering calculation indicated that the certificated service area, at build out, would require a 384,400 GPD treatment and disposal facility. To this was added 15%, or 57,660 GPD, for reserve capacity, resulting in a design criteria of 442,060 GPD. The plant was actually expanded to 450,000 GPD.

The certificated service area was approximately 95% built out by 1990. The monthly operating reports submitted to the Florida Department of Environmental Regulation (FDER) by the plant operator for the past 3 1/2 years show the average daily flow to be 237,000 GPD. The maximum daily flow tops 400,000 GPD on occasion, but has never exceeded the design capacity of the treatment facility.

k) No FDER permits for the proposed extension have been applied for at this time. Upon Commission approval of this application, South Seas will sign and the developer will file the appropriate permit applications.

1) The cost of construction of the proposed lift station and force main is estimated at \$86,600. It is undetermined at this time whether the developer will remit \$51,000 in service availability charges, with the balance funded as utility investment, or whether the developer will construct and contribute the proposed lift station and force main. This will be determined after rezoning and permitting necessary for the project are resolved. In any event, there will be no significant impact on South Seas' capital structure.

m) The usage of the subject parcel will include overnight accommodations, a swimming pool, a small retail and food and beverage operation and overnight marina facilities including a pump-out station. This will produce an estimated flow of 10,300 GPD or 34 ERC's.

 n) The proposed extension will have no impact on South Seas' monthly rates and service availability charges. The present rates and charges will apply.

o) Second Revised Sheet No. 3.3, reflecting the additional service area, is attached. (Exhibit F) Commission Staff accepted the legal description set forth in the notices for notice purposes only, and indicated that for final approval the legal description set forth in the tariff would need to be restated with

a point of beginning referenced from either a section corner or a subsection corner. The attached proposed tariff sheet restates the legal description accordingly.

p) Certificate 268-S is attached. (Exhibit G)

2. The proposed extension would provide less than 999 persons with wastewater service. Pursuant to Rule 25-30.020, Florida Administrative Code, the filing fee for the application is \$150. A check in that amount payable to the Commission accompanies this application.

3. a) Pursuant to Rule 25-30.030, Florida Administrative Code, South Seas obtained from the Commission a list of municipalities, other government authorities, and wastewater utilities within a four-mile radius of the territory proposed to be added. (Exhibit H)

b) On July 8, 1993, South Seas provided a copy of the Notice by certified mail to the governmental authorities and neighboring utilities required under Rule 25-30.030(5)(a) through (f), Florida Administrative Code. South Seas also provided a copy of the Potice by certified mail to the City of Sanibel and Sanibel Sewer Systems, although they were not reflected on the four-mile list provided by the Commission. An affidavit of Wayne L. Schiefelbein confirming this provision of notice, together with a copy of the Notice, is attached. (Exhibit I)

c) On July 8, 1993, South Seas provided a copy of the Notice by regular mail to each customer to be served by the proposed extension, pursuant to Rule 25-30.030(6), Florida

Administrative Code. An affidavit confirming this provision of notice is attached. (Exhibit J)

d) Arrangements have been made with the Fort Myers News-Press, a newspaper of general circulation in the territory proposed to be added, to publish the Notice once a week for three consecutive weeks. The first publication was made July 1, 1993. Upon completion of the three publications, South Seas will file proof of publication.

4. South Seas' existing rates are a result of a pass-through rate adjustment effective November 8, 1991. Order No. 22094 (October 26, 1989) is the most recent order of the Commission establishing or amending the wastewater rates and charges for South Seas.

5. An affidavit that South Seas has a tariff and annual reports on file with the Commission is attached. (Exhibit K)

Based on the foregoing, South Seas requests that Certificate 268-S be amended to extend its authorized service territory.

Respectfully submitted

Wayne L. Schiefelbein Gatlin, Woods, Carlson & Cowdery 1709 - D Mahan Drive Tallahassee, FL 32308 (904) 877-7191

Attorneys for South Seas Utility Company

Exhibit A

Request for Service

McCarthy's Marina & Cottages 15083 Captiva Drive Captiva Island, Florida 33924

June 15, 1993

South Seas Utility Company 12800 University Drive, Suite #350 Fort Myers, FL 33907 Attn: Mr. Joe K. Blacketer

Dear Mr. Blacketer:

Following up on my recent phone inquiry, I am writing this letter to formalize a request for sewer service.

The property to be served includes four (4) parcels on Captiva Island, located at the northeast intersection of Captiva Drive S.W. and Andy Rosse Lane (formerly Palm Avenue). I am making this request on behalf of McCarthy's Marina, Inc. as the owner of Parcels A, B and C, and contract purchaser of Parcel D, all as shown on the attached sketch. A legal description of the combined parcels is also enclosed for your information.

McCarthy's Marina, Inc. is currently operating rental cottages, commercial retail facitlities, and a commercial marina. The property is being permitted for redevelopment under a unified plan that will include all of the existing uses as well as additional residential units, some food & beverage operations, and overnight marina accommodations. The latter will require a marine pump-out station and is the most compelling reason for my request for sewer service being extended to this property. However, because this property is in close proximity to the Bay waters of Pine Island Sound, it also justifies connecting to a central wastewater treatment facility in lieu of expanding or enhancing the existing septic systems.

Please let me know if you need any additional information or if I can be of any assistance in supporting the Utility's application to the Public Service Commission for adding my property to the Utility's service area.

Sincerely,

ul F. McCarkhy

President, McCarthy's Marina, Inc.

EXHIBIT A

Mr. Faul Metarchy State Note Marine. Inc. F.O. Box 760 Captiva, Florida 23924

> Re: The property identified by Strid as 36-45-11-01 of 1000 25-1-1,-01 (00.100)

Par Foul,

Successful to our telephone conversion concerns and above-r Serenced property. You, as the contrast purchases of this property, are authorized by me to pursue the secondary steps to secure sever service.

• •

Specifically, you are authorized to negotive with south Seat Utility Compact of the sort of the sector.

Span oper op

-person de la companya de

Toretha June Silbert

JUL- 6-93 TUE 15:38

1 813 481 6667 P.02

Exhibit B

11

Deeds to Treatment Site

NED 4.21 suardian Plant SUP -91 P . 01 ٠÷, 1308:01 This Indenture, 1.000 STATUTORY BELS # 1425 : 2066 flarente and berie the time : feet pers," and "mercul pers" dath har a sector and sheet, brin, bein mercula data and another of fact land, and the persons, and anyse at properties, berreet the survey ... Made this 6th day of BETWEEN May . A. D. 19 80 South Seas Flantation, Ltd. . in the State of 71orida . pert 7 of the first part, and of the County of Les je, South Seas Utility Company , in the State of Florida . whose post office address to of the County of Les 10 Perivinkle Piace, Sanibel, Plarida 33957 18 of the second part. part Y of the first part, for and in consideration of the sum of Dollars. Test AND 20/100 That the seld port 7 to 1t in hand paid by the said part y of the second part the receipt whereof is hereby achangle and assigns forever, the following described land, situate, and being in the County of Los State of Florida , or will 10 2 -All that property described in Exhibit A attached. \$ ş., 21 mllow And the said prity of the first part does hereby fully warrant the title to said land, and will defend the same against the lawful claims of all persons whomseever. In Wilness Whereof, The said party of the first part has and seal the day and year first above written. hereunio set its Signed seeled and delys and in the presence of 1 South Seas Plantation, Ltd. - Ju watara wa a BY Allen ð 12.00 IIM Ten ٥. 1000 Executive Vice President/Sucret **(11)** STATE OF FLORIDA. I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this day, before me, an officer duly authorized in the State aforesaid and in the County aforesaid to take acknowledgments, pers onally appeared iller D iden Krick described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and the acknowledged to me known to be the person describe 541 . WITNESS my band and all'elal wal in the County and Suite kat alortraid Man A. D. 19 50 day of . 4. 5. may Corner 11 4/13/83 Allen G. Ten Brock Mariner Properties, Inc. 10 Perivinkie Plage Sanibel, Florida (33957 This Instrum at papend by: Alla Post-It" brand fax transmittal memo 7671 (of peges > 2 From DO/ON "DICKSPROMT · CO. MARINOR GTSC. Phone Depi. 332-0110 Fax UNXI-6667 -section. EXHIBIT B 時間に

P.02

4-91

g ::

1

SUP-

:

EXHIAIT A

JOHNSON ENGINEERING, INC.

NED

1 2 22

CIVIL ENGINEERS AND LAND SURVEYORS

ſ

Hay 2, 19d0

11 1425 H2007

AECONYEL 2 MENCINE LEE CHURTE I LISEON ACCORD VERENCE

ŝ

147

the state of the s

Sec. 1

一人に下

ĥ,

Ē

5

00

CAN

38

5

E

2

18-

た故事法の定約

いたの見をなか

論に行

.

DESCRIPTION WASTEWATER TREATHENT PACILITY

WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITY SOUTH SEAS PLANTATION UTILITY COMPANY SECTIONS 22 & 23, T. 45 S., R. 21 E. CAPTIVA ISLAND, LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA

Guarulan ...

A tract or parcel of land lying in Government Lots 4 and 5, Section 22 and Government Lot 1, Section 23, Township 45 Bouch, Range 21 East, Captiva Island, Lee County, Florida, which tract or parcel is described as follows:

follows: From the mortheast corner of said Lot 5 run N 08° 29' 50° E along the line common to said Sections 22 and 23 for 479.67 feat to the Foint of Beginning. From said Foint of Beginning run N 89° 30' 10° W for 600 fast; theore run 5 03° 29' 50° W, parallel with said section 21mm, for 230 feat more or less to the vaters of Chadwick Bayou; theore run sectorly, southeasterly and southerly along said waters for 290 feat more or less to an intersection with a line bearing N 89° 30' 10° W and passing through said northeast corner of Lot 5; thence run 5 89° 30' 10° E along said line for 450 feat more or less to said northeast corner; thence continue 5 89° 30' 10° E along and line for 680 feat more or less to the vaters of Fine Island Scund; thence run northerly along said vaters for 650 feat more or less to an intersection with a line bearing 5 89° 30' 10° W along the Foint of Beginning; thence run N 89° 30' 10' W along said line for 505 feat more or less to the Foint of Beginning.

fining. Containing 12.6 acres more or less. Searings hereinabove mentioned are Flame Coordinate for the Florida West Zope.

LEJ/da 5216

AN LOUAL BRIGHTLANTY LATER

日本の

19

h

Γ

FORM 1109 Florida QUIT CI

TUTALANA PENATTRED U A 2101305 This Indenture

sing.

day of

Made this

1

CLAN.

ALL COD, D.C.

SICOND VIRE U

9

11111 Florida

1.

121

1 . ALTER .

1000 Miles

20

.

•

27

Between SOUTH SEAS PLANTATION COMPANY, a Florida corporatio:

MAY

, of the County of

A. D. 19 86

and State of FLORIDA , party of the first part. LEE SOUTH SEAS UTILITY COMPANY, a Florida corporation, whose mailand ing address is 13451-34 McGregor Boulevard, S.W., Fort Myers, Florida 33907 , of the County of

LEE FLORIDA and State of , party of the second part. Dollars.

in hand paid by the said party of the second part, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, has remised, released and quitclaimed, and by these presents does remise, release and quitclaim unto the said party of the second part all the right, title, interest claim and demand which the said party of the first part has in and to the following described lot , piece or parcel of land, situate lying and being in the County of State of Florida, to wit: LEE

ALL OF THAT PROPERTY MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED IN SCHEDULE "A" PAGES 1 and 2, ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF BY REFERENCE.

THIS DEED is given as a CORRECTORY DEED to correct the description of the property conveyed by that certain Instrument recorded in Official Record Book 1425 at Page 2066, Public Records of Lee County, The Grantor of this Deed is successor in title to the Florida. Grantor in the aforementioned Deed.

Decumentary Tax Pd. 5 Intangible Tax Fd. CHARVE GREEN, CLIPS, LE COURTY Deputy Clerk

To Have and to Hold the same, together with all and singular the appurtenances thereunto belonging or in anywise appertaining, and all the estate, right, title, interest and claim whatsoever of the said party of the first part, either in law or equity, to the only proper use, benefit and behoof of the said party of the second part.

In mitness mhereof, the said party of the first part has hereunto set his hand and seal the day and year first above written.

Binned, Bealed and Belivered in Our Presence: SOUTH SEAS PLANTATION COMPANY Δ. Qu Bv: President L.S. L.S. L.S. State of Morida County of LEE 3 Hereby Certify That on this day personally appeared before me, an officer duly authorized to

administer oaths and take acknowledgments, Allen G. Ten Broek as President of SOUTH SEAS PLANTATION COMPANY, a Florida corporation,

described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and to me well known to be the person executed the same freely acknowledged before me that he he and voluntarily for the purposes therein expressed. Witness my hand and official seal at County of Fort Myers

. A. D. 19 86 .

LEE

MAY

, and State of Florida, this

Dhanna

Notary Public

27

My Commission Topponentin Shinas Have un

CARY PLIELIS STATE OF FLORID

day of

Adnost

(SEAL)

Schedule "A" Page : of

DESCRIPTION WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITY PARCEL IN GOVERNMENT LOT 4 SECTION 22 AND GOVERNMENT LOT 1 SECTION 23, T. 45 S., R. 21 E. CAPTIVA ISLAND, LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA FOR CORRECTIVE DEED TO SOUTH SEAS UTILITY COMPANY

A tract or parcel of land lying in Government Lot 4, Section 22 and Government Lot 1, Section 23, Township 45 South, Range 21 East, Captiva Island, Lee County, Florida which tract or parcel is described as follows:

From the 3/4" pipe marking the intersection of the south line of lands described in deed recorded in Deed Book 209 at page 71, Lee County Records with the curved westerly line of a roadway easement (50 feet wide) as described in an Amended Grant of Easement recorded in Official Record Book 1806 at page 3868, Lee County Records being also the northeasterly corner of South Seas Plantation Beach Homesites recorded in Plat Book 29 at pages 105 and 106, Lee County Records run northerly along said westerly line of said easement and the easterly line of Plantation Beach Club III as shown on Surveyor's Plat, Exhibit "1" to Condominium Declaration recorded in Official Record Book 1422 beginning at page 2218, Lee County Records along the arc of a curve to the right of radius 265 feet (chord bearing N 11° 33' 02" W) (delta 25° 16' 05") (chord 115.92 feet) for 116.87 feet to a point of tangency, N 01° 00' E for 122 feet to a point of curvature, northerly, northwesterly and westerly along the arc of a curve to the left of radius 113 feet (chord bearing N 23° 46' 18" W) (delta 49° 32' 36") (chord 94.69 feet) for 97.71 feet; thence run N 41° 27' 24" E along a line radial to said curve for 50 feet to the easterly line of said roadway easement described in said Amended Grant of Easement; thence run northeasterly and easterly along the arc of a curve to the right of radius 73.24 feet (chord bearing N 67° 57' 07" E) (delta 52° 59' 27") (chord 65.35 feet) for 67.74 feet to a point of tangency; thence run S 85° 33' 09" E for 14.32 feet to a point of curvature; thence easterly along the arc of a curve to the left of radius 140 feet (chord bearing N 86° 20' 21" E) (delta 16° 13' 00") (chord 39.49 feet) for 39.63 feet to a point of tangency; thence run N 78° 13' 50" E for 52.53 feet to a point of curvature; thence easterly along the arc of a curve to the right of radius 70 feet (chord bearing S 82° 26' 25" E) (delta 38° 39' 30") (chord 46.34 feet) for 47.23 feet to a point of tangency; thence run S 63° 06' 40" E for 19.99 feet to a point of curvature; thence southeasterly and easterly along the arc of a curve to the left of radius 155 feet (chord bearing S 79° 27' 32" E) (delta 32° left of radius 155 reet (chord bearing 5 /9 cr 52 cr (uerta 52 41' 45") (chord 87.26 feet) for 88.45 feet to a point of tangency, passing through a point designated "A" at 65.01 feet along said arc; thence run N 84° 11' 36" E for 86.22 feet to a point of curvature; thence easterly along the arc of a curve to the left of radius 316.10 feet (chord bearing N 74° 58' 20" E) (delta 18° 26' 31") (chord 101.31 feet) for 101.75 feet to a point of reverse curvature; thence easterly along the arc of a curve to the right of radius 54.70 feet (chord bearing N 78° 07' 27" E) (delta 24° 44' 46") (chord 23.44 feet) for 23.63 feet to a point of tangency; thence run S 89° 30' 10" E for 601.41 feet to an intersection with the line common to said Sections 22 and 23; thence run S U8° 29' 50" W along said line for 10.10 feet to the the Point of Beginning. From said Point of Beginning run N 89° 30' 10" W for 600 feet; thence run S 08° 29' 50" W, parallel with said section line, for 230 W, parallel with said section line, for 230 feet more or less to the waters of Bryant Bayou; thence гип easterly, southeasterly and southerly along said waters for 290 feet more or less to an intersection with a line bearing N 89° 30' 10" W and 475 feet southerly from (as measured on a perpendicular) the Point of Beginning; thence run S 89° 30' 10" E along said parallel line for 450 feet more or less to an intersection with said line common to Sections 22 and 23; thence continue S 89° 30' 10" E along

said parallel line for 680 feet more or less to the waters of Pine

۰.

•

.

Ξ.

Island Sound; thence run northerly along said waters for 560 feet more or less to an intersection with a line bearing S 89° 30' 10" E and passing through the Point of Beginning; thence run N 89° 30' 10" W along said line for 505 feet more or less to the Point of Beginning.

Containing 12.6 acres more or less.

è

Bearings hereinabove mentioned are Plane Coordinate for the Florida West Zone.



•



,). ! (

- AL

.'

Description of Territory

SECOND REVISED SHEET NO. 3.3 Cancels First Revised Sheet No. 3.3

NAME OF COMPANY WASTEWATER TARIFF South Seas Utility Company

(Continued from Sheet No. 3.2)

DESCRIPTION OF TERRITORY SERVED

A tract or parcel of land lying in Section 26, Township 45 South, Range 21 East, Captiva Island, Lee County, Florida which tract or parcel is described as follows:

SECTION 26, TOWNSHIP 45 SOUTH, RANGE 21 EAST:

From an intersection with the south line of Section 26. Township 45 South, Range 21 East with the easterly right-of-way (R.O.W.) line of Captiva Drive run North for 40.00 feet to the Point of Beginning.

From said Point of Beginning continue North for 225.00 feet; thence run N 89° 58' 30" E departing said easterly R.O.W. line for 50.00 feet; thence run North 50.00 feet to an intersection with the southerly R.O.W. line of Andy Rossi Lane; thence run N 89° 58' 30" E along said southerly R.O.W. line for 345 feet, more or less to an intersection with the Mean High Water Line of Pine Island Sound; thence meandering southwesterly along said Mean High Water Line for 290 feet, more or less to an intersection with the line that bears N 89° 58' 30" E from said Point of Beginning; thence run S 89° 58' 30" W along said line for 315 feet, more or less to the Point of Beginning.

Bearings hereinabove mentioned are based on the east R.O.W. line of Captiva Drive to bear North.

Joe K. Blacketer General Manager

Exhibit D

t

6.

System Map

One copy submitted with Application

Ferwarded WAW

Exhibit E

r

Territory Map

One copy submitted with Application

Forwarded WAW

Exhibit F

Sample Tariff Sheet

SECOND REVISED SHEET NO. 3.3 Cancels First Revised Sheet No. 3.3

NAME OF COMPANY WASTEWATER TARIFF South Seas Utility Company

(Continued from Sheet No. 3.2)

DESCRIPTION OF TERRITORY SERVED

A tract or parcel of land lying in Section 26, Township 45 South, Range 21 East, Captiva Island, Lee County, Florida which tract or parcel is described as follows:

SECTION 26, TOWNSHIP 45 SOUTH, RANGE 21 EAST:

From an intersection with the south line of Section 26. Township 45 South, Range 21 East with the easterly right-of-way (R.O.W.) line of Captiva Drive run North for 40.00 feet to the Point of Beginning.

From said Point of Beginning continue North for 225.00 feet; thence run N 89° 58' 30" E departing said easterly R.O.W. line for 50.00 feet; thence run North 50.00 feet to an intersection with the southerly R.O.W. line of Andy Rossi Lane; thence run N 89° 58' 30" E along said southerly R.O.W. line for 345 feet, more or less to an intersection with the Mean High Water Line of Pine Island Sound; thence meandering southwesterly along said Mean High Water Line for 290 feet, more or less to an intersection with the line that bears N 89° 58' 30" E from said Point of Beginning; thence run S 89° 58' 30" W along said line for 315 feet, more or less to the Point of Beginning.

Bearings hereinabove mentioned are based on the east R.O.W. line of Captiva Drive to bear North.

Joe K. Blacketer General Manager Exhibit G

Certificate 268-S

terwarded WAW

Exhibit H

Four-Mile List

LIST OF WATER AND WASTEWATER UTILITIES WITHIN A 4 MILE RADIUS OF 45S 21E 26 IN LEE COUNTY (VALID FOR 60 DAYS) 06/15/93

UTILITY NAME

MANAGER

LEE COUNTY

Samibel Bayou Utility Corporation (SU331) 1681 Kennedy Causeway, #100E North Bay Village, FL 33141-4132

South Seas Utility Company (SU408) 12800 University Drive, Suite 350 Ft. Myers, FL 33907-5336 Field Supervisors (813) 597-6059

Joe K. Blacketer (813) 481-2011

EXHIBIT H

LIST OF WATER AND WASTEWATER UTILITIES WITHIN A 4 MILE RADIUS OF 455 21E 26 IN LEE COUNTY (VALID FOR 60 DAYS) 06/15/93

- 2 -

GOVERNMENTAL AGENCIES

۵

DER SOUTH DISTRICT 2295 VICTORIA AVE., SUITE 364 FORT MYERS, FL 33901 City of Fort Myers 2200 Second Street P. O. Drawer 2217 Ft. Myers, FL 33902

LEE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS P.O. BOX 398 F1 MYERS, FL 33902

S.W. FLORIDA REGIONAL PLANNING COUNCIL P.O. BOX 3455 NORTH FT. MYERS, FL 33918-3455

SO. FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT P.O. BOX 24680 WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33416-4680

All incorporated town and city government within 4 miles

STATE OFFICIALS

State Of Florida Public Counsel C/O The House Of Representatives The Capitol Tallahassee, FL 32399-1300

Division Of Records And Reporting Florida Public Service Commission 101 E. Gaines Street Tallahassee, FL 32399-0870

Exhibit I

Affidavit of Wayne L. Schiefelbein

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Application for Extension) of Service Area (Amendment of) Certificate No. 268-S) by South) Seas Utility Company in Lee County) Florida

AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF FLORIDA)

COUNTY OF LEON)

Before me personally appeared Wayne L. Schiefelbein, who, being duly sworn, deposes and says:

1. On <u>JJy 8, 1993</u>, under my direction, supervision and control, a Notice of Application for an Extension of Service Area was sent by certified mail to the utilities and governmental authorities on the four-mile service list provided to me by the Commission Staff, as well as to the City of Sanibel, 800 Dunlop Road, Sanibel Island, FL 33957 and Sanibel Sewer System, 800 Dunlop Road, Sanibel Island, FL 33957.

2. A copy of the Notice is appended hereto as Attachment 1.

 A copy of the four-mile service list is appended hereto as Attachment 2.

 Copies of the certified mail return receipts are appended hereto as Attachment 3.

Further Affiant says not.

Wayne L. Schiefelbein

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 8^{++} day of quly.

Narianne Gerhardt Notary Public

Notary Public, State of Florida My Commission Expires March 20, 1995 Reeded Ibis Lass Facts Incomesting

EXHIBIT I

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Application for Extension of Service Area (Amendment of Certificate 268-S) by SOUTH SEAS UTILITY COMPANY in Lee County, Florida

۰.

NOTICE OF APPIICATION FOR EXTENSION OF SERVICE AREA

South Seas Utility Company hereby gives notice of its application to amend Certificate 268-S in Lee County, pursuant to Section 367.045, Florida Statutes, and states:

 The name and address of the person to receive copies of all documents and filings in this case is:

> Wayne L. Schiefelbein Gatlin, Woods, Carlson & Cowdery 1709-D Mahan Drive Tallahassee, FLorida 32308 (904) 877-7191 Attorneys for South Seas Utility Company

The name and address of the applicant is:

South Seas Utility Company 12800 University Drive Suite 350 Ft. Myers, Florida 33907

3. A description of the territory to be added to the

utility's certificated wastewater service area is:

Section 26, T. 45 S., R. 21 E., Captiva Island, Lee County, Florida

A tract or parcel of land lying in Section 26, Township 45 South, Range 21 East, Captiva Island, Lee County, Florida being all of Lots 1 through 4 inclusive LESS AND EXCEPT the west 50 feet of Lot 4, all of "F.A. Lane's Second Subdivision of Bayview" as recorded in Plat Book 3 at page 75, Lee County Public Records together with the parcel of land as described in deed recorded in Official Record Book 1417 at page 1073, Lee County Public Records all being more particularly described as follows:

From the northwest corner of said Lot 4 also being an intersection of the southerly right-of-way (R.O.W.) line of Andy Rossi Lane SW (40 feet wide) with the easterly R.O.W. line of Captiva Drive SW (30 feet wide) run N 89°

ATTACHMENT I

58' 30" E along the north line of said Lot 4 and the southerly R.O.W. line of Andy Rossi Lane SW for 50.00 feet to the Point of Beginning.

۲. ..

From said Point of Beginning continue N 89° 58' 30"E along said Lot Line and southerly R.O.W. line for 344 feet, more or less to an intersection with the Mean High Water Line being the westerly shore of Pine Island Sound; thence meandering along said Mean High Water Line southwesterly for 290 feet, more or less to an intersection with a line that is 75 feet south of (as measured with a perpendicular) and parallel with the south line of Lot 1 of said "F.A. Lane's Second Subdivision of Bayview"; thence run S 89° 58' 30" W along said parallel line for 315 feet, more or less to an intersection with the east R.O.W. line of Captiva Drive SW (30 feet wide); thence run North along said easterly R.O.W. line for 225 feet to the southwest corner of said Lot 4 also being the southwesterly corner of lands described in deed recorded in Official Record Book 1593 at page 2212 of said Lee County Public Records; thence run N 89° 58' 30" E along the south line of said Lot 4 and southerly line of lands described in said deed for 50.00 feet to the southeast corner of the lands described in said deed; thence run North along the east line of said lands for 50.00 feet to an intersection with the north line of Lot 4 also being the southerly R.C.W. line of Andy Rossi Lane SW to the Point of Beginning.

Containing 2.07 acres, more or less. Bearings hereinabove mentioned are based on the east R.O.W. line of Captiva Drive SW to bear North.

4. Any objections to the application must be filed with the Director, Division of Records and Reporting, Florida Public Service Commission, 101 East Gaines Street, Tallahassee, FL 32399-0870, no later than 30 days after the last date that the Notice was mailed or published, whichever is later. A copy of the objection should also be mailed to the undersigned attorney.

Respectfully submitted,

chur OUNE O

Wayne L. Schiefelbein Gatlin, Woods, Carlson and Cowdery 1709-D Mahan Drive Tallahassee, FL 32308 (904) 877-7191 Attorneys for SOUTH SEAS UTILITY COMPANY

LIST OF WATER AND WASTEWATER UTILITIES WITHIN A 4 MILE RADIUS OF 45S 21E 26 IN LEE COUNTY (VALID FOR 60 DAYS) 06/15/93

UTILITY NAME

MANAGER

LEE COUNTY

Sanibel Bayou Utility Corporation (SU331) 1681 Kennedy Causeway, #100E North Bay Village, FL 33141-4132

South Seas Utility Company (SU408) 12800 University Drive, Suite 350 Ft. Myers, FL 33907-5336 Field Supervisors (813) 597-6059

Joe K. Blacketer (813) 481-2011

ATTACHMENT II

LIST OF WATER AND WASTEWATER UTILITIES WITHIN A 4 MILE RADIUS OF 45S 21E 26 IN LEE COUNTY (VALID FOR 60 DAYS) 06/15/93

GOVERNMENTAL AGENCIES

DER SOUTH DISTRICT 2295 VICTORIA AVE., SUITE 364 FORT MYERS, FL 33901 City of Fort Myers 2200 Second Street P. O. Drawer 2217 Ft. Myers, FL 33902

LEE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS P.O. BOX 398 FT MYERS, FL 33902

S.W. FLORIDA REGIONAL PLANNING COUNCIL P.O. BOX 3455 NORTH FT. MYERS, FL 33918-3455

SO. FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT P.O. BOX 24680 WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33416-4680

All incorporated town and city government within 4 miles

STATE OFFICIALS

State Of Florida Public Counsel C/O The House Of Representatives The Capitol Tallahassee, FL 32399-1300

Division GF Records And Reporting Florida Public Service Commission 101 E. Gaines Street Tallahassee, FL 32399-0870

No Insurance Do not use for Using a stress (See Reverse) Sent to City of Jan Street & Jan BOO Aum lop PO, State & ZIP Code Anilel Delor Postage Certified Fee Special Delory Fee Restricted Delory Fee	1.00
Sent to City of Jan Street & A Dir Code PO, State & 20 Code PO, State & 20 Code Postage Certified Fee Special Delivery Fee Restricted Delivery Fee	ibel Road d, FL 3395 \$.29 1.00
City of Street & Stre	1.00
Postage Certified Fee Special Delivery Fee Restricted Delivery Fee Restricted Delivery Fee Return Receipt Showing to Whom & Date Delivered Return Receipt Showing to Total States of Delivered Total States	1.00
Postage Certified Fee Special Delivery Fee Restricted Delivery Fee Restricted Delivery Fee Return Receipt Showing to Whom & Date Delivered Return Receipt Showing to Total States of Delivered Total States	1.00
Postage Certified Fee Special Delivery Fee Restricted Delivery Fee Restricted Delivery Fee Return Receipt Showing to Whom & Date Delivered Return Receipt Showing to Who Date & Agrees of Delivery TOTAL Solution	\$.29 1.00 1.00
Special Delvery Fee Restricted Delvery Fee Return Recept Showing to Whom & Date Delvered Return Recept Showing to Who Date & Agrees of Delvered TOTAL Shatter	1.00
Restricted Delivery Fee Return Recept Showing to Whom & Date Delivered Return Recept Stowing to Who Date & Advects of Delivery 10TAL Station	1.00
Return Receipt Showing to Whom & Date Delivered Return Receipt Showing to Who Date & Address of Delivery TOTAL Shattage	Contraction of the local division of the loc
to Whom & Date Delevent	Contraction of the local division of the loc
Date & Address of Delivers	π.
Postmark or Date	\$2.29
No Insurance	Mail Receipt Coverage Provided International Mail
Sent to	
DER South A	ustrict
2295 Victoria	he sto. 30
F. Myers, FL	33901
Postage	\$.29
Spacial Detwory Fee	1.00
Restricted Delivery Fee	
Return Receipt Showing	1.00
P Date & Address of Delvers	
TOTAL POLING (LLA)	\$2.29
Pormate or Car	
	No Insurance Do not use to Sent to DER South A Street & No DER South A Street & No Street & No DER South A Street & No Street & No DER South A Street

ATTACHMENT III

P 733 315 016 Certified Mail Receipt		רעט פער אין P און אין אין אין אין P און אין אין אין אין אין אין אין אין אין אי	
No Insurance	Coverage Provided	No Insurance	Coverage Provide
Do not use for	International Mail	sensurity (Soo Royotso	International Ma
La Count		Tient to 5. W. Floud	ca Rogersk
Board of Comm	ussioners	Plannery Cou	ncil
Do hay 295	0	P.O. Porx 34	55
TO Base & De Code		P.O. State & ZIP Code	EL 33918-34
F. Myers, FL 3	33902	N. H. Mugro,	1
Printinge	\$.29		\$.29
Certified Free	1.00	Cartificat Fast	1.00
Special Delivery Fee		upecial Delivers Ferr	
Number and Delivery Fem		Restricted Detury Fee	
Return Recept Showing	1.00	Return Bacegit Showing	1.00
in Whom & Date Delevered Return Receipt Showing to Whom	and a second	Return Receipt Showing to Who	
Date & Address of Debuery		P Date & Astrice & During	0000
ICIAL POSTAGE TELLAH	\$2.29		\$ 2.2.9
NI 17 75970 1003	Mail Receipt	P 731 37 Certified	Mail Receip
P 731 3 Certified No Insurance Do not use to	Mail Receipt Coverage Provided International Mail	P 731 31 Certified No insurance Do not use to	Mail Receip Coverage Provide International Mail
P 731 3 Certified No Insurance Do not use for Set Reverse	Mail Receipt Coverage Provided International Mail	P 731 31 Certified No insurance Do not use to	Mail Receip Coverage Provide International Mail
P 733 3 Certified No Insurance Do not use to Sent to So Tala : UN Notatu	Mail Receipt Coverage Provided International Mail	P 731 31 Certified No Insurance Do not use to (See Reverse State of Hour Court	Mail Receip Coverage Provide International Mail
P 731 3 Certified No Insurance Do not use to Street & No Street & No	Mail Receipt Coverage Provided International Mail	P 731 31 Certified No insurance Do not use to	Mail Receip Coverage Provide International Mail
P 731 3 Certified No Insurance Do not use to Street A NO P. U. Box 246 P. O. Stoke A 211 Code	Mail Receipt Coverage Provided International Mail Atom Mymt ict 80	P 731 31 Certified No Insurance Do not use to Se State of Hour Street & No <u>Ino</u> Capiton PO State & 210° Code	Mail Receip Coverage Provide International Mail In Public nacl
P 731 31 Certified No Insurance Do not use to Do not use t	Mail Receipt Coverage Provided in International Mail international Mai	P 731 31 Certified No Insurance Do not use to Se State of Hour Street & No <u>Ino</u> Capiton PO State & 210° Code	Mail Receip Coverage Provide International Mail In Rublic nacl. 2399-130
P 7 JJ J P 7 JJ J Certified No Insurance Do not use to Do not use to Street & NO P. U. BCA 246 PO State & 200 Code West Palm Beac Prodage	Mail Receipt Coverage Provided in International Mail ict 80 h.FL 33416-4680 \$.29	P 731 37 Certified No Insurance Do not use to Do not use to State of Hour Cau Street & No Dho Capiton PO State & 200 Code Talla, FL 3	Mail Receip Coverage Provide International Mail In Public nacl
P 731 3 Certified No Insurance Do not use to Do not use to Screed & NS P. D. Box 246 PO State & 200 Code Wast Rolm Beac Formage Certified Fee	Mail Receipt Coverage Provided in International Mail international Mai	P 731 31 Certified No Insurance Do not use to Se State of Hour Cace Street & No Dhe Capiton PD State & 210 Code Talla, FL 3 Postaje Certified Fee	Mail Receip Coverage Provide International Mail In Rublic nacl. 2399-130
P 733 31 P 733 31 Certified No Insurance Do not use to Do not	Mail Receipt Coverage Provided in International Mail ict 80 h.FL 33416-4680 \$.29	P 731 3. Certified No Insurance Do not use to See Reverse Sestate of Hour Court Street & No The Capiton PO State & 20° Code Talla, FL 3 Postage Certified Fee Special Delivery Fee	Mail Receip Coverage Provide International Mail In Rublic nacl. 2399-130
P 733 3 P 733 3 Certified No Insurance Do not use to Do not u	Mail Receipt Coverage Provided in International Mail ict 80 h.FL 33416-4680 \$.29	P 731 31 Certified No Insurance Do not use to Se State of Hour Street & No Dho Capiton PO State & 200 Code Tabla, PL 3 Postage Certified Fee Special Delivery Fee Flestre ted Delivery Fee	Mail Receip Coverage Provide International Mail In Rublic nacl. 2399-130
P 733 31 P 733 31 Certified No Insurance Do not use to Do not	Mail Receipt Coverage Provided international Mail actor Mynd ict 80 h.FL 33416-4680 \$.29 1.00	P 731 3. Certified No Insurance Do not use to See Reverse Selfate of Hour Court Street & No Dhe Capiton PD State & 70° Code Talla, PL 3 Postaje Certified Fee Special Delivery Fee Restricted Delivery Fee Restricted Delivery Fee Restricted Delivery Fee Restricted Delivery Fee	Mail Receip Coverage Provide International Mail In Rublic nacl. 2399-130
H 733 3 H 733 3 Certified No Insurance Intersection (See Reverse Gent 10 So Tala - UC Street & No P.U. Box 246 PO. State & 20 Code Wast Rom Beac Postage Certified Fee Special Delivery Fee Hestincted Delivery Fee Hestincted Delivering Fee	Mail Receipt Coverage Provided international Mail ict 90 h.FL 33416-4680 \$.29 1.00 1.00	P 731 3. Certified No Insurance Do not use to See Reverse Selfate of Hour Court Street & No Dhe Capiton PD State & 70° Code Talla, PL 3 Postaje Certified Fee Special Delivery Fee Restricted Delivery Fee Restricted Delivery Fee Restricted Delivery Fee Restricted Delivery Fee	Mail Receip Coverage Provide International Mail In Rublic 1399-130 \$.29 1.00 (.00
H 733 31 Certified No Insurance Do not use to No Insurance Do not use to No Insurance Street & No PO. State & 200 Street & No PO. State & 200 Code Data & 200 Code Code Code Code Data & 200 Code Cod	Mail Receipt Coverage Provided international Mail ict 90 h.FL 33416-4680 \$.29 1.00	P 731 3. Certified No Insurance Do not use to Seglate of Hour Street & No The Capiton PO State & 20 Code Tabla, PL Postage Certified Fee Special Delivery Fee Restricted Res Restricted Restricted Restricted Restricted Restricted Restr	Mail Receip Coverage Provide International Mail In Rublic 1399-130 \$.29 1.00 (.00
P 733 30 P 733 30 Certified No Insurance Do not use to No Insurance Do not use to Street & No P. U. Box 2440 PO. State & 20 Code Wast Rom Beac Potage Certified Fee Special Delivers Fee Hestinched Delivers Fee	Mail Receipt Coverage Provided international Mail ict 90 h.FL 33416-4680 \$.29 1.00 1.00	P 731 3. Certified No Insurance Do not use to Section of Hours Street & No The Capiton PO State & 20° Code Talla, FL PO State & 20° Code Talla, FL Postage Certified Fee Special Delivery Fee Restricted Delivery Fee	Mail Receip Coverage Provide International Mail In Rublic 1399-130 \$.29 1.00 (.00

No Insurance Do not use 1	e Coverage Provided or International Mail	No Insurance Do not use to astraight (See Reverse	Mail Recei Coverage Prove r International M
FPSC Kac	ends + hepoting	City of H.	Myers d'Stree
101E. Bain	es street	PO. State & ZIP Code	n adir
Talla, FL 323	99-0870	FA. Nyen, FL	33902 S.2
Certified Fee	1.00	Centrilied Fee Special Definies Fee	1.00
Squected Delivery Fee		Restricted Debuilty Fee	-
Beturn Receipt Showing to Whom & Date Delivered	1.00	Return Receipt Showing to Whom & Date Delivered Return Receipt Showing to Who	1.0
Return Receipt Showing to 20 Date: & Address of December ()	- he had	Date, & Address of Delizery	
TOTAL Post of EEE	\$2.27	A Lear Strand or Dath OOL	\$2.2

Exhibit J

Affidavit of Customer Notice

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Application for) Extension of Service Area) (Amendment of Certificate) 268-S) by South Seas) Utility Company in Lee) County, Florida)

AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF LEE

BEFORE ME personally appeared <u>Richard E. Sproat</u>, who, upon being duly sworn, deposes and say:

1. On <u>July 8, 1993</u>, under my direction, supervision and control, a Notice of Application for Extension of Service Area was set by regular mail to McCarthy's Marina, Inc., which at this time is the only customer to be served by the proposed extension, and to Loretta June Gilbert, who owns and is under contract to sell to McCarthy's Marina, Inc. one of the parcels of the project to be served by this extension.

A copy of the Notice is appended as Attachment I.
 FURTHER AFFIANT SAYS NOT.

most Type Name: Richard E. Sproat

Sworn to and subscribed before me, this <u>8th</u> day of July, 1993.

um U. Suger Notary Public

State of Florida at Large

My Commission Expires:

OFFICIAL NOTARY SEAL LYNN A SWEYER NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF FLORIDA COMMISSION NO. CC237193 MY COMMISSION EXP. NOV. 8,1996

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Application for Extension of Service Area (Amendment of Certificate 268-S) by SOUTH SEAS UTILITY COMPANY in Lee County, Florida

2. 1

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR EXTENSION OF SERVICE AREA

South Seas Utility Company hereby gives notice of its application to amend Certificate 268-S in Lee County, pursuant to Section 367.045, Florida Statutes, and states:

 The name and address of the person to receive copies of all documents and filings in this case is:

> Wayne L. Schiefelbein Gatlin, Woods, Carlson & Cowdery 1709-D Mahan Drive Tallahassee, FLorida 32308 (904) 877-7191 Attorneys for South Seas Utility Company

The name and address of the applicant is:

South Seas Utility Company 12800 University Drive Suite 350 Ft. Myers, Florida 33907

3. A description of the territory to be added to the

utility's certificated wastewater service area is:

Section 26, T. 45 S., R. 21 E., Captiva Island, Lee County, Florida

A tract or parcel of land lying in Section 26, Township 45 South, Range 21 East, Captiva Island, Lee County, Florida being all of Lots 1 through 4 inclusive LESS AND EXCEPT the west 50 feet of Lot 4, all of "F.A. Lane's Second Subdivision of Bayview" as recorded in Plat Book 3 at page 75, Lee County Public Records together with the parcel of land as described in deed recorded in Official Record Book 1417 at page 1073, Lee County Public Records all being more particularly described as follows:

From the northwest corner of said Lot 4 also being an intersection of the southerly right-of-way (R.O.W.) line of Andy Rossi Lane SW (40 feet wide) with the easterly R.O.W. line of Captiva Drive SW (30 feet wide) run N 89°

ATTACHMENT I

58' 30" E along the north line of said Lot 4 and the southerly R.O.W. line of Andy Rossi Lane SW for 50.00 feet to the Point of Beginning.

From said Point of Beginning continue N 89° 58' 30"E along said Lot Line and southerly R.O.W. line for 344 feet, more or less to an intersection with the Mean High Water Line being the westerly shore of Pine Island Sound; thence meandering along said Mean High Water Line southwesterly for 290 feet, more or less to an intersection with a line that is 75 feet south of (as measured with a perpendicular) and parallel with the south line of Lot 1 of said "F.A. Lane's Second Subdivision of Bayview"; thence run S 89° 58' 30" W along said parallel line for 315 feet, more or less to an intersection with the east R.O.W. line of Captiva Drive SW (30 feet wide); thence run North along said easterly R.O.W. line for 225 feet to the southwest corner of said Lot 4 also being the southwesterly corner of lands described in deed recorded in Official Record Book 1593 at page 2212 of said Lee County Public Records; thence run N 89° 58' 30" E along the south line of said Lot 4 and southerly line of lands described in said deed for 50.00 feet to the southeast corner of the lands described in said deed; thence run North along the east line of said lands for 50.00 feet to an intersection with the north line of Lot 4 also being the southerly R.O.W. line of Andy Rossi Lane SW to the Point of Beginning.

Containing 2.07 acres, more or less.

5. 8

Bearings hereinabove mentioned are based on the east R.O.W. line of Captiva Drive SW to bear North.

4. Any objections to the application must be filed with the Director, Division of Records and Reporting, Florida Public Service Commission, 101 East Gaines Street, Tallahassee, FL 32399-0870, no later than 30 days after the last date that the Notice was mailed or published, whichever is later. A copy of the objection should also be mailed to the undersigned attorney.

Respectfully submitted,

c)chue OUNE ON

Wayne L. Schiefelbein Gatlin, Woods, Carlson and Cowdery 1709-D Mahan Drive Tallahassee, FL 32308 (904) 877-7191 Attorneys for SOUTH SEAS UTILITY COMPANY Exhibit K

1

1

61

Affidavit Regarding Tariff and Annual Report

AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF FLORIDA

BEFORE ME, personally appeared Joe K. Blacketer, General Manager of South Seas Utility Company, who upon being duly sworn, deposes and says that:

South Seas Utility Company has tariffs and annual reports on file with the Commission as required by Commission regulations.

FURTHER, AFFIANT SAYETH NAUGHT.

JOEK. BLACKETER As: General Manager South Seas Utility Company

SWORN TO and subscribed before me this 23rd day of June, 1993.

My Commission Expires:

NOTARY

OFFICIAL NOTARY SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF FLORIDA COMMISSION NO. CC237193 MY COMMISSION EXP. NOV. 8,1996